

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
NO. SJC-12422

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON, CHRISTOPHER CARLOZZI, RICHARD
LORD, EILEEN MCANNENY, and DANIEL O'CONNELL,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as Attorney
General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Defendants-Appellees,
Angel M. Cosme, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
Steven P. Lehotsky, BBO # 665908
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel.: (202) 463-5337
slehotsky@USChamber.com

MAYER BROWN LLP
Dan Himmelfarb
(pro hac vice motion pending)
John T. Lewis
(pro hac vice motion pending)
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 263-3000
dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com
jtlewis@mayerbrown.com

Dated: January 22, 2018

RULE 1:21 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 1:21 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Framers Of The U.S. Constitution And The Drafters Of Article 48 Of The Massachusetts Constitution Warned About The Dangers Of Factionalism Associated With Constitution-Amending Initiatives.....	4
1. The Framers of the U.S. Constitution.....	5
2. The drafters of Article 48.....	7
B. Modern Scholarship And The Experiences Of Other States Demonstrate That Using Initiatives To Set Budgetary Policy In A State’s Constitution Can Lead To Disaster.....	11
1. Modern scholarship.....	11
a. <i>Deliberation</i>	11
b. <i>Expertise</i>	13
c. <i>Comprehensiveness</i>	14
d. <i>Flexibility</i>	16
2. The experiences of other states.....	17
a. <i>California</i>	17
b. <i>Other states</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Associated Indus. of Mass. v. Sec’y of Commonwealth,
413 Mass. 1 (1992)8, 15

Bates v. Director of Office of Campaign & Political Fin.,
436 Mass. 144 (2002)8, 10

Carney v. Attorney Gen.,
447 Mass. 218 (2006)8, 17

Hurst v. State Ballot Law Comm’n,
427 Mass. 825 (1998)8

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992)18

Opinion of the Justices,
349 Mass. 804 (1965)15

Slama v. Attorney General,
384 Mass. 620 (1981)15

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. art. 48.....*passim*

Mass. Const. art. 63.....15

Other Authorities

John B. Anderson & Nancy C. Ciampa, *Ballot Initiatives: Recommendations for Change,*
Fla. B.J., Apr. 199721

Amleto Cattarin, *Hands Off My Taxes! A Comparative Analysis of Direct Democracy and Taxation,* 9 J.L. Soc’y 136 (2008)19

Richard B. Collins, *How Democratic Are Initiatives?,* 72 U. Colo. L. Rev. 983 (2001)5, 13

Robert D. Cooter & Michael D. Gilbert, <i>A Theory of Direct Democracy and the Single Subject Rule</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 687 (2010)	12
2 Debates in the Massachusetts Constitutional Convention, 1917-1918	8, 9, 10
John Dinan, <i>State Constitutional Initiative Processes and Governance in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 19 Chap. L. Rev. 61 (2016)	21
Todd Donovan, <i>Direct Democracy As "Super-Precedent"?: Political Constraints of Citizen-Initiated Laws</i> , 43 Willamette L. Rev. 191 (2007)	16
Philip L. Dubois, <i>Lawmaking by Initiative: Issues, Options and Comparisons</i> (1998)	18
K.K. DuVivier, <i>By Going Wrong All Things Come Right: Using Alternate Initiatives to Improve Citizen Lawmaking</i> , 63 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1185 (1995)	13
Julian N. Eule, <i>Judicial Review of Direct Democracy</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 1503 (1990)	12
Lawrence B. Evans, <i>The Constitutional Convention of Massachusetts</i> , 15 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 214 (1921)	10
The Federalist (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)	5, 6, 7
The Honorable Jeremy R. Fischer, <i>Exercise the Power, Play by the Rules: Why Popular Exercise of Legislative Power in Maine Should Be Constrained by Legislative Rules</i> , 61 Me. L. Rev. 503 (2009)	20, 21
Philip A. Frickey, <i>The Communion of Strangers: Representative Government, Direct Democracy, and the Privatization of the Public Sphere</i> , 34 Willamette L. Rev. 421 (1998)	19

Thomas Gais & Gerald Benjamin, <i>Public Discontent and the Decline of Deliberation: A Dilemma in State Constitutional Reform</i> , 68 Temp. L. Rev. 1291 (1995)	21
Cody Hoesly, <i>Reforming Direct Democracy: Lessons from Oregon</i> , 93 Cal. L. Rev. 1191 (2005)	19, 20
Hans A. Linde, <i>Practicing Theory: The Forgotten Law of Initiative Lawmaking</i> , 45 UCLA L. Rev. 1735 (1998)	19
Hans A. Linde, <i>When Is Initiative Lawmaking Not "Republican Government"?</i> , 17 Hastings Const. L.Q. 159 (1989)	13
Leo P. Martinez, <i>Tax Policy, Rational Actors, and Other Myths</i> , 40 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 297 (2009)	17
Kenneth P. Miller, <i>Constraining Populism: The Real Challenge of Initiative Reform</i> , 41 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1037 (2001)	12
Mildred Wigfall Robinson, <i>Difficulties in Achieving Coherent State and Local Fiscal Policy at the Intersection of Direct Democracy and Republicanism: The Property Tax as a Case in Point</i> , 35 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 511 (2002)	3, 7, 12, 15, 16
Harry N. Scheiber, <i>Foreword: The Direct Ballot and State Constitutionalism</i> , 28 Rutgers L.J. 787 (1997)	7, 16, 18
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interest Groups in American Public Law</i> , 38 Stan. L. Rev. 29 (1985)	5
Daniel M. Warner, <i>Direct Democracy: The Right of the People to Make Fools of Themselves; The Use and Abuse of Initiative and Referendum, A Local Government Perspective</i> , 19 Seattle U.L. Rev. 47 (1995)	14
